IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

GENERAL ORDER NUMBER 2017-4

Order Addressing Chapter 13 Trustee's Motion To Confirm Plan As Amended and Post-Confirmation Modifications

Trustee's Motion To Confirm Plan As Amended

In all Chapter 13 cases in which confirmation hearings are held on or after December 1, 2017, the trustee may propose changes to the plan on the revised "Trustee's Motion To Confirm Plan As Amended" form or via a consent order, so long as the debtor, debtor's counsel (if applicable), and any creditor adversely affected by the proposed amendment have consented to the changes. In all other circumstances, the debtor shall file and serve an amended plan on the trustee and all creditors to account for any proposed changes prior to confirmation, and the debtor shall file a certificate of service accordingly. The revised form "Trustee's Motion To Confirm Plan As Amended" is available on the Court's website at <u>www.gasb.uscourts.gov</u>, and it may be revised periodically.

Post-Confirmation Modifications

For any post-confirmation modification proposed on or after December 1, 2017, the proponent of the modification shall use the local form "Modification To Chapter 13 Plan After Confirmation." Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015(h) and this General Order, the proponent shall give the debtor, trustee, and all creditors not less than 21 days' notice of the time fixed for filing objections, and shall file a certificate of service accordingly. A copy of the proposed modification shall be included with the notice. The "Modification To Chapter 13 Plan After Confirmation" and "Notice of Modification of Plan After Confirmation" forms are available on the Court's website at <u>www.gasb.uscourts.gov</u>, and they may be revised periodically.

This General Order vacates General Order 1997-2.

Dated this <u>22</u>nd day of November, 2017.

EDWARD J. COLEMAN, III CHIEF UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

NOM

SUSAN D. BARRETT UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

MICHELE J. KIM UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE